



\$~51, 52 and 53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 643/2025 & I.A. 15135/2025

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi Sr. Adv. with Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain, Mr. Vignesh Raj T and Mr. Aviral Goy, Adv.

versus

ASUSTEK COMPUTER INC & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Mr. Abhay Tandon and Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Adv.

52

+ CS(COMM) 644/2025 & I.A. 15143/2025

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain, Mr. Vignesh Raj T and Mr. Aviral Goy, Adv.

versus

ACER, INC. & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Mr. Abhay Tandon and Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Adv.



53

+ CS(COMM) 645/2025, I.A. 15150/2025 & I.A. 21050/2025

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi Sr. Adv. with Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain, Mr. Vignesh Raj T and Mr. Aviral Goy, Adv.

versus

HISENSE GROUP HOLDINGS CO. LTD.
& ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Julien George, Dr. Victor V. Tandon, Ms. Anu Paarcha, Mr. Avijit Kumar, Ms. N. Parvati, Ms. Alka Bisht and Mr. Christo Sabu, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

02.09.2025

I.A. 21050/2025 in CS(COMM) 645/2025

1. This is an application filed by the defendant seeking leave to file a summary of the confidential negotiations, in a sealed cover with the registry.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant states that defendant will provide a copy of the summary to learned counsel for the plaintiff within two (2) days.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/plaintiff accepts notice.
5. She has no objection to the relief sought.
6. The application is allowed in terms of the relief prayed for.



CS(COMM) 643/2025, CS(COMM) 644/2025, CS(COMM) 645/2025

7. Arguments heard in I.A. 15135/2025 in CS(COMM) 643/2025; I.A. 15143/2025 in CS(COMM) 644/2025; and I.A. 15150/2025 in CS(COMM) 645/2025.
8. Judgment reserved.
9. All future dates stand cancelled.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/msh/mt