



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 643/2025**

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OYPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam
Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain and Mr. Vignesh
Raj T., Advocates.

versus

ASUSTEK COMPUTER INC & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Jha,
Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Mr.
Abhay Tandon and Mr. Sanchit Sharma,
Advocates.

19

+ **CS(COMM) 644/2025**

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OYPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam
Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain and Mr. Vignesh
Raj T., Advocates.

versus

ACER, INC. & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Jha,
Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Mr.
Abhay Tandon and Mr. Sanchit Sharma,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

07.01.2026



I.A. 264/2026 (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the replication), I.A. 265/2026 (u/R 11 of High Court of Delhi Rules Governing Patent Suits, 2022) and I.A. 266/2026 (u/R 11 of High Court of Delhi Rules Governing Patent Suits, 2022) in CS(COMM) 643/2025

1. Issue notice.
2. Mr. Hemant Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendants and candidly submits that Defendants have no objection to the applications being allowed.
3. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed. Delay of 14 days in filing the replication is condoned and Plaintiff is permitted to file the unredacted replication in a sealed cover in password protected electronic form along with unredacted accompanying documents, subject to the terms of the confidentiality club.
4. Applications stand disposed of.

I.A. 257/2026 (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the replication), I.A. 258/2026 (u/R 11 of High Court of Delhi Rules Governing Patent Suits, 2022) and I.A. 259/2026 (u/R 11 of High Court of Delhi Rules Governing Patent Suits, 2022) in CS(COMM) 644/2025

5. Issue notice.
6. Mr. Hemant Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendants and candidly submits that Defendants have no objection to the applications being allowed.
7. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed. Delay of 14 days in filing the replication is condoned and Plaintiff is permitted to file the unredacted replication in a sealed cover in password protected electronic form along with unredacted accompanying documents, subject to the terms of the confidentiality club.



8. Applications stand disposed of.

I.A. 15134/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC) in CS(COMM) 643/2025

I.A. 15142/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC) in CS(COMM) 644/2025

9. Mr. Hemant Singh, learned counsel for the Defendants hands over a copy of judgment dated 18.12.2025 passed by High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Intellectual Property List (CHD) Patents Court and urges that in the said judgment there is a finding of breach by Nokia of its ITU-T commitment as also that adopting a mid-path, Court has fixed the royalty rate per device sold or to be sold over the term. Copy of the judgment is taken on record.

10. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the judgment has no application in the present case and the application for interim injunction will have to be heard independent of the judgment based on Indian law.

11. List these applications for hearing on 09.02.2026.

12. Parties shall file their written submissions along with judgments well before the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 643/2025 and I.As. 31114/2025, 31116/2025 CS(COMM) 644/2025

13. Replications are taken on record.

14. List for further proceedings on 09.02.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 7, 2026/YA